ＴＳ０２－０２６１
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
VIBRATING LEVEL SENSOR
ＭＯＤＥＬ:ＶＦ
Issued 2011-11-11
- ADD 1 -
Read and unders tand th is manual for safe usage.

3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Outline …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Model numbering …………………………………………… 2
3.3 Specification …………………………………………… 3
4.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 4
5.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 5
5.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 5
5.2 Mounting …………………………………………… 5
6.WIRING …………………………………………… 8
6.1 Before wiring …………………………………………… 8
6.2 Cable inlet …………………………………………… 9
6.3 Wiring …………………………………………… 9
6.4 Operation check …………………………………………… 9
6.5 Placing the cover …………………………………………… 9
7.PART NAMES AND FUNCTION ……………………………… 10
8.ADJUSTMENT …………………………………………… 11
8.1 Necessary device and tool …………………………………………… 11
8.2 Notes for sensitivity adjustment …………………………………………… 11
8.3 Procedure for sensitivity adjustment …………………………………………… 12
8.4 Delay time setting …………………………………………… 14
9.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ……………………… 15
9.1 Removing the sensor …………………………………………… 15
9.2 Maintenance procedure …………………………………………… 15
9.3 Mounting …………………………………………… 16
9.4 Wiring …………………………………………… 16
9.5 Components replacement …………………………………………… 16
9.6 When to replace the sensor …………………………………………… 16
10.STORING …………………………………………… 17
11.TROUBLE SHOOTING …………………………………………… 18
12.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 19
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Vibrating Level Sensor VF is a level instrument to detect presence of solids at
a desired level to send signals utilized for alarm output or control of
electromagnetic switches. Do not use for any other purpose.
2. DESCRIPTION
2.1 Description
The vibration plate at the end of the sensor is inserted in the tank to detect
the presence of measured material. With minimum inserted length and no moving
parts, VF series sensors can achieve a long service life.
2.2 Principle of operation
A magnet and an electromagnet integrated in the sensor generate a pulsed vibration
on the vibration plate. The plate continues vibrating for a while and finally
stops. When the plate is covered by a material, the vibration stops faster than
when the plate is not covered. Using this time difference, the sensor determines
the presence of material.
- 2 -
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Outline
① Vibration plate
Component that vibrates. Makes direct contact to detect presence of material.
② Flange
Used to mount the sensor on a tank.
③ Housing
Encases electronics.
④ Cover
Sensor cover
3.2 Model numbering
VF□□-□□-□□□
Length of detection part (b)
* 25mm for detection part of φ80
* 25 to 100mm for detection part of φ65
Outer diameter of detection part (φa)
65 : φ65
80 : φ80
Flange size
10 : JIS 5K 65A
20 : Other sizes
- 3 -
3.3 Specification
Measured material Solids
Operation characteristics